Increase in net profit for the year   5,034,164

Increase in exchange differences on translating foreign operations   15,969

Increase in share of the other comprehensive income if associates and joint venture   506,887

Increase in other comprehensive income   522,856

Increase in total comprehensive income for the year   $ 5,557,020

Increase in net profit attributable to:

Owners of the Company   $ 4,932,022

Non-controlling interests   102,142

   $ 5,034,164

(Continued)

- 14 -

For the Year

Ended

December 31,

2014

Impact on Total Comprehensive Income

Investment

Properties

under the Fair

Value Model

Increase in total comprehensive income attributable to:

Owners of the Company   $ 5,452,431

Non-controlling interests   104,589

   $ 5,557,020

Impact on earnings per share

Increase in basic earnings per share   $1.01

Increase in diluted earnings per share   $1.00

(Concluded)

The impact in the prior year is set out below:

Impact on Assets, Liabilities and Equity
As Originally

Stated

Investment

Properties

under the Fair

Value Model  Restated

December 31, 2013

Investment properties   $ 35,307,315   $ 78,151,210   $ 113,458,525

Property, plant and equipment   124,461,783   305,930   124,767,713

Investments accounted for using the equity

method   47,683,367   8,186,876   55,870,243

Total effect on assets   $ 207,45,465   $ 86,644,016   $ 294,096,481

Deferred tax liabilities   $ 10,454,464   $ 2,875,464   $ 13,329,928

Total effect on liabilities   $ 10,454,464   $ 2,875,464   $ 13,329,928

Unappropriated earnings   $ 13,955,940   $ 80,462,245   $ 94,418,185

Special reserve   25,448,036   1,661   25,449,697

Other equity   4,634,101   19,625   4,653,726

Non-controlling interests   62,848,929   3,285,021   66,133,950

Total effect on equity   $ 106,887,006   $ 83,768,552   $ 190,655,558

January 1, 2013

Investment properties   $ 36,155,930   $ 71,852,528   $ 108,008,458

Investments accounted for using the equity

method   46,677,090   7,399,780   54,076,870

Total effect on assets   $ 82,833,020   $ 79,252,308   $ 162,085,328

(Continued)

- 15 -

Impact on Assets, Liabilities and Equity
As Originally

Stated

Investment

Properties

under the Fair

Value Model  Restated

Deferred tax liabilities   $ 10,267,307   $ 2,162,336   $ 12,429,643

Total effect on liabilities   $ 10,267,307   $ 2,162,336   $ 12,429,643

Unappropriated earnings   $ 15,100,772   $ 74,454,402   $ 89,555,174

Special reserve   25,471,594   831   25,472,425

Non-controlling interests   61,243,995   2,634,739   63,878,734

Total effect on equity   $ 101,816,361   $ 77,089,972   $ 178,906,333

(Concluded)

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

Impact on Total Comprehensive Income
As Originally

Stated

Investment

Properties

under the Fair

Value Model  Restated

Operating cost   $ (192,356,740)   $ 119,354   $ (192,237,386)

Operating expenses   $ (33,176,523)   $ 4,508   $ (33,172,015)

Adjusting gain on change in fair value of

investment properties   $ -   $ 6,424,024   $ 6,424,024

Share of the other comprehensive income of

associates and joint venture   $ 4,197,698   $ 786,725   $ 4,984,423

Other expenses   $ (338,228)   $ 34,166   $ (304,062)

Loss on disposal of investment properties   $ (518)   $ 518   $ -

Income tax expense   $ (2,223,481)   $ (711,865)   $ (2,935,346)

Net profit   $ 14,284,539   $ 6,657,430   $ 20,941,969

Exchange differences on translating foreign

operations   $ 2,474,593   $ 11,470   $ 2,486,063

Gain on revaluation   $ -   $ 10,572   $ 10,572

Share of other comprehensive income (loss)

of associates and joint venture   $ (644,214)   $ 371   $ (643,843)

Income tax (loss) gain relating to components

of other comprehensive income   $ (20,574)   $ (1,263)   $ (21,837)

Total other comprehensive income   $ 2,321,112   $ 21,150   $ 2,342,262

Total comprehensive income for the period   $ 16,605,651   $ 6,678,580   $ 23,284,231

Impact on net profit attributable to:

Owners of the Company   $ 7,207,081   $ 6,008,673   $ 13,215,754

Non-controlling interests   7,077,458   648,757   7,726,215

   $ 14,284,539   $ 6,657,430   $ 20,941,969

Impact on total comprehensive income

attributable to:

Owners of the Company   $ 9,540,356   $ 6,028,298   $ 15,568,654

Non-controlling interests   7,065,295   650,282   7,715,577

   $ 16,605,651   $ 6,678,580   $ 23,284,231

(Continued)

- 16 -

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

Impact on Total Comprehensive Income
As Originally

Stated

Investment

Properties

under the Fair

Value Model  Restated

Impact on earnings per share

Basic   $1.47   $1.22   $2.69

Diluted   $1.46   $1.23   $2.69

(Concluded)

b. The amendments to the Regulations Governing the Preparation of Financial Reports by Securities

Issuers and the 2013 version of the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), International

Accounting Standards (IAS), Interpretations of IFRS (IFRIC), and Interpretations of IAS (SIC)

endorsed by the FSC not yet effective

Rule No. 1030029342 and Rule No. 1030010325 issued by the FSC on April 3, 2014, stipulated that the

Group should apply the 2013 version of IFRS, IAS, IFRIC and SIC (collectively, the “IFRSs”)

endorsed by the FSC and the related amendments to the Regulations Governing the Preparation of